
 

 
Agenda for a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Wednesday, 23 March 2022 at 4.30 pm in the Council 
Chamber, City Hall, Bradford 

Members of the Committee – Councillors 

LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT  

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT GROUP 

Alipoor 
Choudhry 
Humphreys 
Jamil 
Mohammed 
 

Winnard 
Pollard 
 

 Stubbs Sajawal 

Alternates: 

LABOUR 
 

CONSERVATIVE  LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT  

BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT GROUP 

Firth 
H Khan 
Mir 
Wood 

K Green 
Felstead 

 Knox   

VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS:  
Joyce Simpson Church Representative (CE)  
Fauzia Raza Parent Governor Representative  
NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
Tom Bright Teachers Secondary School Representative  
Dr Samina Karim Children's Social Care Representative 
Notes: 

 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 
contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 

 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 
Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item. 

 Anyone wishing to speak to any of the business items on the agenda must register to speak by 
emailing Mustansir Butt (mustansir.butt@bradford.gov.uk) by midday on Monday 21 March 
2022. 

 

From:      To: 
Parveen Akhtar 
City Solicitor 
Agenda Contact: Fatima Butt / Jill Bell/Kanwal Amrez 
Phone: 01274 432227/434580 / 07929 070288 
E-Mail: fatima.butt@bradford.gov.uk / jill.bell@bradford.gov.uk/kanwal.amrez@bradford.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 
 
 
1.   ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

 
The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.   
 

 

2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution) 
 
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted 
members on matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure 
must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
Notes: 
 
(1) Members may remain in the meeting and take part fully in 

discussion and voting unless the interest is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or an interest which the Member feels would 
call into question their compliance with the wider principles set 
out in the Code of Conduct.  Disclosable pecuniary interests 
relate to the Member concerned or their spouse/partner. 

 
(2) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months 

must not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget 
calculations, and must disclose at the meeting that this 
restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.   

 
(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 

disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity. 

 
(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 

Standing Order 44. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 
Recommended – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2022 be 
signed as a correct record (previously circulated). 
 

(Jill Bell/Kanwal Amrez –07970 43716 / 07929 070288 ) 
 

 



 

4.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
 
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.   
 
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director 
whose name is shown on the front page of the report.   
 
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
 
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal.   
 

(Jill Bell/Kanwal Amrez –07970 43716 / 07929 070288) 
 

 

5.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
To consider referrals that have been made to this Committee. 
 
The Committee is asked to note the referrals and decide how it wishes to 
proceed, for example by incorporating the item into the work programme, 
requesting that it be subject to more detailed examination, or refer it to an 
appropriate Working Group/Committee. 
 

 

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES 
 
 
6.   MONITORING OF THE CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE 

IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
 
The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document “AA”) 
will presnet the improvement plan that has been revised to make it more 
outcome focused and more streamlined so we can quickly accelerate the 
improvement Ofsted require in key areas and make sure that we see better 
outcomes for children and young people. 
 
 
Recommended – 
 
That the Committee notes the contents of this report and the progress 
being made. 
 
 

(Marium Haque – 01274 436625) 

 

1 - 20 

7.   YOUNG CARERS 
 
The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document “AB”) 
provides an annual update, specifically focusing on performance, targets and 
standards, as requested. 

21 - 50 



 

 
The Young Carers Service is a commissioned service which meets the 
Council’s statutory duty to provide an assessment for Young Carers, as well 
as providing other resources following assessment. The Carers Resource 
currently holds the contract.  
 
Appendix 1 shows the actual data from Quarter 3 and Appendix 2 is a 
graphical representation of some of the key data. 
 
Recommended -  
 

(1) That the Committee receive Document “AB for information, 
note the progress and support continued development in 
our jointly commissioned service.  
 

(2) That the Committee to continue to receive annual reports 
from the service. 
 

(Cath Dew – 01274 437949) 

 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 



 
 

Report of the Strategic Director Children’s Services to 
the meeting of Children’s Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 23 March 2022 
 
 

           AA 
Subject:   
 
Monitoring of the Children’s Social Care Improvement Plan 
 
 

Summary statement: 
 
The improvement plan has been revised to make it more outcome focused and more 
streamlined so we can quickly accelerate the improvement Ofsted require in key areas and 
make sure that we see better outcomes for children and young people. 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
There are no direct implications for equality and diversity arising from this report. The 
Council has a duty to ensure that its services comply with the public sector equality duty. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Marium Haque 
Strategic Director Children’s Services 

Portfolio:   
 
Children & Families 
 

Report Contact:  Mandeep Gill 
Phone: (01274) 436625 

E-mail: mandeep.gill@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The improvement plan has been revised to make it more outcome focused and 

more streamlined so we can quickly accelerate the improvement Ofsted require in 
key areas and make sure that we see better outcomes for children and young 
people. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The new outcomes detailed in the plan are: 

 
1. Children and young people (C&YP) will recognise Bradford Council and its 

partners as good Corporate Parents. 
2. Caseloads across all social work teams, including fostering, continue to be 

safe and manageable. 
3. We will have a sufficient fostering workforce to look after children and young 

people in Bradford. 
4. Fewer children will be coming into care as our Edge of Care Strategy is 

effective. 
5. The Implementation of a workforce plan that will lead to the increased 

retention of ASYEs, and provide progression opportunities for all Social 
Workers. 

6. The Sufficiency Strategy is fit for purpose, iterative and responsive to the 
changing demographic of C&YP in our care. 

7. Leaders (all of Children’s Departmental Management Team) have greater 
understanding of the quality of social work practice. 

 
2.2 The plan commenced at the end of September 2021, with specific actions, 

milestones and deliverables which are reviewed each week by the Children’s 
Departmental Management Team. The current plan is live and due to be reviewed 
at the end of April 2022. 

 
2.3 Appendix 1 provides the detail on progress that is being made against each priority 

outcome. It gives two examples with more evidence of progress namely Corporate 
Parenting and the Quality of Social Work Practice. This report concludes with other 
examples of improvement, and areas causing concern. 

 
2.4 Children and young people will recognise Bradford Council and its partners as good 

Corporate Parents.  We agreed we would reset the Corporate Parenting Panel, 
which has now been set.  A working group has been created and they will act as a 
governing body for virtual schools.  This is embedded into business as usual and 
Corporate Parenting Panel is monitored to ensure they fulfil their brief.    

 
2.5 Milestone 2, is the only action under this priority t
[...]
rvice, which will help increase focus and line of sight of children in 
care. 

 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 Not applicable. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1 Not applicable. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 None. 
 

Page 4



10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That this Committee notes the contents of this report and the progress being made. 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix 1 - Bradford Children’s Services Improvement Plan – Progress Report. 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 None. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Bradford Children’s Services 

Improvement Plan 

- Progress Report

Marium Haque, David Johnston, Philip Segurola, Chris Chapman

Update 7 March 2022

P
age 7



Summary

The improvement plan has been revised to make it more outcome focused and more streamlined so we can 

quickly accelerate the improvement Ofsted require in key areas and make sure that we see better outcomes 

for children and young people. This new improvement plan sets out seven outcomes that we aim to 

evidence progress over the past 5 and next 2 months. The outcomes are:

1. Children and young people will recognise Bradford Council and its partners as good corporate Parents

2. Caseloads across all social work teams, including fostering, continue to be safe and manageable

3. We will have a sufficient fostering workforce to look after children and young people in Bradford. 

4. Fewer children will be coming into care as our Edge of Care strategy is effective

5. The Implementation of a workforce plan that will lead to the increased retention of ASYEs, and provide 

progression opportunities for all social workers

6. The Sufficiency Strategy is fit for purpose, iterative and responsive to the changing demographic of 

C&YP in our care

7. Leaders (all of DMT) have greater understanding of the quality of social work practice

The plan commenced at the end of September 2021, with specific actions, milestones and deliverables

which are review
[...]
t all 

levels.

• Evidence of the learning from safeguarding practice reviews, 

serious incident notifications, and developing a “cases of concern” 

approach for learning at all levels.

• Additional pressures due to the impact of the Omicron variant.

P
age 11



Detailed Updates:

For information 

P
age 12



Plan Delivery by Priority

7

Priority 1: Children and young people will recognise Bradford Council and its partners as 

good corporate Parents

What we said we would do? 

(Key milestones)
Why is this important? How did we do it / Actions/Achievements RAG rating (are we on 

track)/mitigation

Next Steps

1. Reset the Corporate 

Parenting Panel

Corporate parenting 

is everyone’s 

business.

 Corporate Parenting Panel now set

 A working group has been set up and 

will act as the governing body for 

virtual schools

 Governance for report submission to 

the CPP has been agreed

GREEN

 Monitor CPP to ensure it 

fulfils it’s brief

 Embed into BAU

2. Develop and implement

the Children in Care and 

Care Leavers Corporate 

Parenting Strategy and 

Action Plan

We need to have a 

shared strategies to 

drive our work.

 Initial draft delivered

 Workshops with young people held in 

January. Their feedback is being 

reviewed

 Training and guidance packs for 

leaders and partners are being 

developed

AMBER

 Gain confirmation from 

Elected Member on further 

direction following delivery of 

draft Corporate Parenting 

Strategy

 Develop strategy in line with 

further recommendations

3. Develop and implement 

a Participation Framework 

and Strategy

The voice of our 

children and young 

people needs to be 

heard in all we do.

 Corporate Parenting approach agreed

to hold four Young-Person led 

sessions annually alongside CPP 

meetings

 Moving toward 3 separate young 

people’s forums with age-appropriate 

topics to be more specific about what 

is discussed. Younger children, those 

in long term placements and those 

reaching
[...]
the larger geographical areas. Caseloads 

reviewed with the Performance Team and have 

identified that there are small number of staff 

carrying cases in excess off 40 which is mainly 

down to the fact that they are overwhelmed with 

work in general so unable to close cases off. 

Looking at increasing capacity within the 

Shipley & Keighley Areas as they only have 1x 

Service Manager in the structure  Work on 

parameters have been agreed by the WF 

Planning Task & Finish Group – 18 full-time 

(qualified SW) equivalent caseloads, 14x cases 

AYSE, 25x Cases Care Leavers

7. Capture positive feedback 

within the regular engagement 

sessions, team meetings and 

away days

“Sense of Community” 

and belonging to the 

wider CYPS and 

Council 

• Fortnightly meetings with the whole service and

SD in place. Area meetings in place. Feedback 

mechanism in place. 

• IT and HR drop in sessions; scheduled before 

Christmas.  These sessions are question and 

answer.  

• Staff Reference Group in place and reports to 

the Improvement Board.  Meetings scheduled 

every 3 weeks.

• Needs analysis to be undertaken

AMBER

Restructure re-instatement of a Stand Alone 

Child In Care Team  - the HOS has been 

appointed. Mandeep Gill to agree timeline with 

David Johnston regarding consultations with 

staff 

P
age 14



Plan Delivery by Priority

9

Priority 2: Caseloads across all social work teams, including fostering, continue to be safe 

and manageable

For further update please refer to slide 4 Other Improvement and Progress - Workforce Planning Task & Finish Group 

What we said we would do? 

(Key milestones)
Why is this important? How did we do it / Actions/Achievements RAG rating (are we 

on track)/mitigation

Next Steps

8. Staff Teams returning back 

to offices and increased face 

to face contact.

This will help build 

teams and improve

communication. 

Omicron will slow 

progress on this issue.

 Subject to Government restrictions, guidance,
[...]
l 

Children’s Homes 

Analysis of Reg 44 

visits to gain insight 

and understanding.

• Meeting held with the Reg 44 officers and 

discussed how they need to share themes and 

reporting of their work.  It is felt that the 

current template is fit for purpose with thought 

being given on how to capture Members 

comments once they start undertaking these 

visits alongside Reg44 Officers

GREEN  Embed into BAU

35. Quality of care planning 

is highlighted within reports 

that DMT receive 

Care planning is an 

essential process in 

Social Work.

• Governance and Administration process for 

Corporate Parenting Panel includes the 

requirement to review reports to ensure Care 

Planning and impact is embedded within the 

reports 

• Comms have been presented at CSCMT on 

the requirement of Care Planning and impact 

to be in all reports

GREEN

 CSCMT to ensure Care 

Planning and Impact is 

reviewed within reports. 

Process submitted to 

Corporate Parenting Panel 

P
age 26



 
 

Report of the Director of Children’s Services to the 
meeting of the Children’s Overview and Scrutiny to be 
held on Wednesday 23rd March 2022 
 
 

Subject:            AB   

 
Young Carers 
 

Summary statement: 
 
This report provides an annual update, specifically focusing on performance, targets and 
standards, as requested. 
 
The Young Carers Service is a commissioned service which meets the Council’s statutory 
duty to provide an assessment for Young Carers, as well as providing other resources 
following assessment. The Carers Resource currently holds the contract.  
 
Appendix 1 shows the actual data from Quarter 3 and Appendix 2 is a graphical 
representation of some of the key data. 
 
  
       
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY: 
 
Equality assessments – none. 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Marium Haque 
Interim Strategic Director 
Department of Children’s Services 

Portfolio:   
 
Children and Families  
 

Report Contact :   Cath Dew  
Service Manager – Prevention & Early Help 
Phone: (01274) 437949 
E-mail: cath.dew@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Children’s Services 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7/



 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Young Carers Service is a jointly commissioned service with the CCG’s which 

meets the Council’s statutory duty to provide an assessment for Young Carers, as 
well as providing other resources following assessment.  

 
1.2 This report has been taken from the monitoring reporting that the Carers Resources 

service is asked to complete quarterly – as we are not at the end of Quarter 4 this 
report contains activity from April 2021 to December 2021, Quarters 1,2 and 3. The 
full report can be found in Appendix 1.  

 
1.3 Some comparison data has been supplied in Appendix 2 but the service, for this 

year, still has one quarter to report on so it is not like for like data. 
  
1.4 During Coivd the service continued to develop on line services but found after a 

period of time children were fatigued with ‘on line activity’ so tried to delivered home 
based fun activities that children could share through pictures and social media this 
worked well.  

 
1.5 The service didn’t have any children who didn’t return to school but the service did 

have to do more work than usual with parents who were worried about covid and 
the risks it posed to them as they had underlying health conditions. 

 
1.6 The key challenges to the service continue to be Awareness raising, Covid related 

issues and transport to get children to services and activities.  The local area 
community chest monies and one off grants are used wherever possible but funding 
for transport for vulnerable families is an issue.  

 
1.7  The way we monitor and record what the service does also needs to be modernised 

in light of the digital support offered.  The service is fully aware that young people 
when asked for feedback may not always feel they can be truthful so they are 
looking at ways to improve this.  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Ch
[...]
tor and work closely with the service over 2022/2023.   
 
7.9 ISSUES ARISING FROM PRIVACY IMPACT ASSESMENT 
 
 None. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
 None. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
 None. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That the Committee receive this paper for information, note the progress and   

support continued development in our jointly commissioned service.  
 

10.2 That the Committee continue to receive annual reports from the service. 
 

Page 34



11. APPENDICES 
 
 Appendix 1 – monitoring form for Quarter 3, including case studies.  
 Appendix 2 – graphical representation of some of the key data. 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
 This report provides an update on the needs of Young Carers following the 

implementation of the Children and Families Act 2014, Care Act 2014.  It updates 
the previous annual reports presented on the 26th July 2016 and 27th September 
2017 and 13th February 2019, 9th October 2019, 2nd September 2020. 

 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



PROVIDER QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT 
 

 Page 1 of 11  

            Appendix 1 

 

Unless agreed otherwise, Quarterly Returns are required for the following periods:- 

 

● Q1 April to June 
● Q2 July to September 
● Q3 October to December 
● Q4 January to March 
 

 

Returns should be emailed within 15 working days after the quarter end to Ali Akbar Azam 

<ali.azam@bradford.gov.uk>  

Please ensure you send with this report  

 

● Annex 1 – Performance Data  

● Annex 2 – Finance Return  

 

 

Provider Name: The Carers Resource  

 
 

Contract Title: 
 

Young Carers  

 

Contract Ref No. 
 

DN372693 

 

For the Period: 

 
 

October – December 2021 
 

Submitted by: 
 

Helen Prince 

 
 

Date: 20.1.21 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 37



PROVIDER QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT 
 

 Page 2 of 11  

1) Key Contractual Outputs / KPI’s   
 
a) Performance data - Data is either produced by CBMDC or Provider to complete and return Annex 1
[...]
eport overall  
satisfaction with the service

Q1, 93%

Q2,95%

Q3, 94%

Total 94%

Page 53



43

23

42

108

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

Number

80% of assessments to be completed within 
15 working days of the case being allocated.

Q1, 43, 42%

Q2, 23, 87%

Q3, 42, 69%

Annual, 108, 66%

98

59
69

226

0

50

100

150

200

250

80% of referrals to be allocated within 5 
days 

Q1, 98, 97%

Q2, 23, 87%

Q3, 69, 95%

Total 226, 95%

Page 54



 

586
644 602

1832

600

61 21 34
116

0

200

14 12 6 32 500 0 0 0
0

200

400

600

800

1000

1200

1400

1600

1800

2000

Q1 Q2 Q3 Annual Target

Awareness Raising & Training
Number of Young Carers
supported (within Family
Hub areas)

Number of parent/Young
Carer supported (within
Family Hub areas)

Number of professionals
undertaking e learning
Package and reporting
learning outcomes
Number of Awareness
Raising sessions delivered

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 MONITORING OF THE CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE IMPROVEMENT PLAN
	Chi23MarDocAAApp1

	7 YOUNG CARERS
	Chi23MarDocABApp1
	Chi23MarDocABApp2




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
1 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Children's Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Wednesday, 
23 March 2022 in the Banqueting Hall - City Hall, 
Bradford 
 

 
Commenced 4.35 pm 
Concluded 6.10 pm 

 
Present – Councillors 
 

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE BRADFORD 
INDEPENDENT 
GROUP 

Alipoor 
Choudhry 
Humphreys 
Jamil 
Mohammed 
  

Winnard 
Pollard 
  

Sajawal 
  

 
VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS: 
Joyce Simpson Church Representative (CE)  
 

 

  
NON VOTING CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
Tom Bright Teachers Secondary School Rep  
 

 

  
Observers:  Councillor Duffy, Children and Families Portfolio Holder 
 
Apologies:   Dr Samina Karim Children's Social Care Representative 

 
 
Councillor Winnard in the Chair 
 
 
85.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received. 
 
 
 
 



 
2 

86.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved – 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2022 be signed as a 
correct record. 
 
ACTION: City Solicitor 
 

87.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents. 
 

88.   REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
There were no referrals to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

89.   MONITORING OF THE CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
 
The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document “AA”) 
presented the improvement plan that had been revised to make it more outcome 
focused and more streamlined so that the improvement Ofsted required in key 
areas could be accelerated to ensure that better outcomes for children and young 
people were seen. 
 
It was reported that the Corporate Parenting Strategy had been drafted and would 
be reported to this Committee in June.  With reference to engagement with 
Councillors to understand and fulfil their Corporate Parenting responsibility it was 
noted that work was being undertaken with members of the Corporate Parenting 
Panel.  Work would also be undertaken to broaden member involvement in 
Regulation 44 visits with the intention to ask members for expressions of interest 
to become lay visitors of children’s homes.   
 
It was stressed that it was important to have as wide an audience as possible 
regarding Corporate Parenting.  There was a need to identify ways for members 
to understand how their role as Corporate Parents impacted on their role as 
Councillors for by example in tapping into their other areas of interests such as 
housing or green spaces.  With reference to the engagement with looked after 
young people it was reported that the format of the Corporate Parenting Panel 
had been changed with half of the meetings being led by Young People, the first 
of which had been held in the previous week and a number of actions had been 
raised which would be reported back.  One of the issues that arose was the 
turnover in social workers and the impact on young people and the young people 
expressed a wish to be actively involved in getting the right staff and retaining 
them.  It was intended to reinstate the involvement of young people in the 
recruitment and interviews of Social Workers. 
  
A number of members referred to the RAG (Red Amber Green) rating used in the 
improvement plan.  A member asked why a number of key milestones were 
marked green when they were yet to be delivered and asked whether there was 
confidence that the rating given was robust.  The Strategic Director responded 



 
3 

that the lower level operation actions came below the high level plan and that 
external oversight was given outside Children’s Services.  She added that each 
area had a number of actions under it.  She stressed that green meant that the 
authority was on track to deliver.  She pointed out that the previous plan was 
criticised for being over complicated and activity based and there had been a 
need to move to a plan that focused on outcomes and urged members to allow 
officers to work with the current plan that had been seen by Ofsted, the DfE and 
the Commissioner who were all happy with it.  She stressed that the emphasis 
was about delivering outcomes that impacted on the lived experience of children 
rather than recording actions. 
 
In response to a question about reducing the number of cases held by individual 
social workers it was noted that social workers were being given time to be in the 
office and that business support officers were giving them support with 
administrative and IT work to free up more of their time for case work.  It was 
stressed that the priority was to employ more staff which was a significant task. 
 
Reference was made to recruitment of Community Resource Workers to support 
Social Workers leaving them more time to do detailed work with families. 
 
In response to a member question the Strategic Director confirmed that caseloads 
continued to be safe and manageable. 
 
A member referred to people having difficulties getting an answer to phone calls 
and asked if staff were returning to the office.  In response it was noted that staff 
were being brought back into the office on a 60% office: 40% working from home 
split.  Officers would follow up individual cases where people were experiencing 
difficulties.   
 
A member referred to the RAG rating and noted that 12 key milestones were on 
target and 23 were not and asked whether it was anticipated that this would be 
different by the end of April.  She asked how the RAG rating was decided.  In 
response it was noted that the coding was explained in the document and that it 
was a well used system which the authority and partners were well used to.  It 
was also noted that the next iteration would be based around 7 priorities and 
engagement events were being planned with partners.  It was noted that 
introducing a scoring system alongside the RAG rating was being explored. 
 
A member asked about the time frame and evidence to support the judgement 
that children and young people will recognise Bradford Council and its partners as 
good corporate Parents (priority 1).  In response it was noted that all forums 
would be used to identify the voice of young people including the Care Review 
Process, a survey of care leavers, the Independent Reviewing Officer and the 
Corporate Parenting Panel. 
 
In response to a question about ensuring that the authority had a sufficient 
fostering workforce (priority 3) it was noted that recruitment had been static for 3 
years; that the authority did not have a fostering recruitment strategy; and that 
there was a need to increase the number of carers across the board.  Reference 
was made to difficult to place groups such as sibling groups, adolescents and 
children with disabilities and complex needs.  The need to have engagement with 
partner agencies such as health to provide appropriate levels of support for foster 



 
4 

Carers was stressed. 
   
A member asked what the authority was doing to attract more social workers to 
the district and to mitigate against neighbouring authorities paying social workers 
more than this authority.  The Strategic Director responded that there was an 
emphasis on making the district an attractive place to work which was difficult 
given the negative messaging around.  She referred to positive messages such 
as the result of the recent monitoring visit that had identified that the authority had 
made significant progress on child exploitation and noted that this had not 
received much press coverage.  The Council had made a lot of the positive 
improvements but she acknowledged that staff picked up on negative messages 
in the district.  Positive messages were being put out by the authority to 
encourage people to come and join the district on its improvement journey.  She 
acknowledged the need to recruit permanent staff but recognised the national 
issue of attracting people into social work and pointed out the need to address 
this issue nationally.  The role of social worker should be highly regarded and 
respected in keeping children safe.  With reference to the need to explore rates of 
pay it was noted that as a result of research the authority was becoming more 
competitive in paying agency staff and there had been an increase in the number 
of CVs being received as a result and that permanent staff would be looked at. 
  
Resolved – 

 
1. This Committee requests that the next Improvement Plan report 

focuses specifically on Priority 2 – Caseloads across all Social Work 
Teams. 
 

2. That future Improvement Plans contain an outcomes column, which 
illustrates improvements being delivered. 

 
ACTION: Strategic Director for Children’s Services 
 

90.   YOUNG CARERS 
 
The report of the Strategic Director of Children’s Services (Document “AB”) 
provided an annual update, specifically focusing on performance, targets and 
standards, as requested. 
 
The Young Carers Service is a commissioned service which meets the Council’s 
statutory duty to provide an assessment for Young Carers, as well as providing 
other resources following assessment. The Carers Resource currently holds the 
contract.  
 
Appendix 1 to Document “AB” presented the actual data from Quarter 3 and 
Appendix 2 was a graphical representation of some of the key data. 
 
The following questions were asked and answers given: 
 

 Do the issues regarding raising awareness relate to identifying Young 
Carers or awareness of the service? 

o The issue relates to the fact that a lot of young people do not identify 
themselves as Young Carers 



 
5 

 

 Are schools supportive and co-operative in identifying Young Carers and 
making referrals? 

o Carers Resource is well established and used in schools.  The challenge is 
in young people identifying themselves as carers. 

 

 Is there any information on the impact on Young Carers attainment? 
o This information is not available. 
 

 A question was asked about grants and the holiday activity fund.  
o Work is undertaken with the Voluntary Sector that have access to 

charitable funding.  It was noted that a needs and demand assessment 
would be undertaken at the end of the contract. 

 

 Is the appropriate balance being struck between one to one, group work 
and awareness raising? 

o Each of these is given equal weight and if one to one support is required it 
will be provided. 

 

 Will Young Carers get support if they have short term caring 
responsibilities? 

o There is no definitive length of time and it is self-declared based on the 
young person’s circumstances at the time. 

 
The following questions were asked, to which the Head of Service would respond 
to all members of the Committee following the meeting: 
 

 How are Carers resource working with the Youth Service? 

 What work is being undertaken to reassure parents that it is OK to be a 
young carer? 

 As the number of Young Carers are rising have discussions taken place 
with the CCG’s regarding funding? 

 Is there any indication of the number of potential Young Carers who have 
yet to be identified? 

 What is the reason for the statement that youth club timings continue to be 
an issue? 

 
Resolved -  

 
(1) That a further progress report be presented in 12 months, which 

includes measures of performance and details of outcomes delivered. 
 

ACTION: Strategic Director of Children’s Services. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting of the Children's 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 


